
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods 
 

 
 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT: Appointment of IFRS-9 Consultant 

 TENDER NUMBER: ZTBL-20-2024-2 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: Implementation of International Financial 

Reporting Standard 9 (IFRS-9) which is a regulatory requirement as per State Bank 

of Pakistan (SBP) BPRD Circular Letter Number 16 dated 29.07.2024. 

 

 TENDER VALUE: M/s KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co. – PKR 17,400,000.00 (incl. tax) 

         

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD: 12 months  

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL  PROCUREMENT 

PLAN?        Yes / No 

 
 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 

(i) PPRA Website: PPRA’S Reference No:TS549769E Dated 23.10.2024 
 

         (Federal Agencies)  (If yes give date and PPRA’s tender number)     Yes/ No         
 

(ii) News Papers: Express & The News,  
Date: 10.10.2024  

             

   (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)                    Yes/ No 

 
 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 29.10.2024 at 11:30 AM  

 



 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                        Local / International 

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):      Yes /No 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD: The tender was published on PPRA 

EPAD System. Bidders have downloaded the bid documents from PPRA EPAD 
System free of cost. 

 

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  

 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

 (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  

  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

  (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE___ 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING, 

NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) 

- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Administrative & Financial approval 

accorded by President/CEO ZTBL 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED  FOR 

USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 03 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: Yes / No  

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:     Yes / No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods 
 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: 02 
 
 

 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:  

 M/s KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co, 6th Floor, State Life Building No. 5, Jinnah Avenue, 

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?): Implementation of 

International Financial Reporting Standard 9 (IFRS-9) which is a regulatory 

requirement as per State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) BPRD Circular Letter Number 

16 dated 29.07.2024. 
 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe) 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT AT 

THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Yes / No  

 
 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: 03.02.2025 
 (Attach a copy of agreement) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE: M/s KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co. – PKR 17,400,000.00 

(incl. tax) 

 
 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 

BIDDERS:          Yes / No 



 (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:       Yes / No 

 (If yes result thereof) 
 

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  

 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS:     Yes / No 

 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    Yes / No 

(If yes give details)       
  

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:  Nil 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 

 



Prequalification Criteria(Mandatory): 
 
The following pre-qualification criteria are Mandatory for all participating firms. Only those firms will be considered 
for technical and later on for financial evaluations that have fulfilled the conditions mentioned in the pre-
qualification criteria. 

 
S# Condition Requirement/ Document to be 

attached 

1.  Power of Attorney/Authorization on stamp paper Affidavit on stamp paper 

2.  The bidding firm must be registered /incorporated 
in Pakistan with relevant authorities and have 
existence for at least 05 years since date of 
registration and as on “Deadline for Submission of 
Bids”. 

Copy of Certificate of incorporation / 
registration in Pakistan. 

3.  “A” rated audit firms of chartered accountants (as 
per latest SBP panel of auditors) 

Attach proof 

4.  The bidding firm must be Satisfactory QCR Rating 
as per latest list issued by ICAP. 

Latest satisfactory QCR rating issued by 
ICAP. 

5.  Past Experience  The bidder must have provided IFRS-9 
related services in Pakistan to at-least 

one major bank (*) during last five 
years. 

Attached Proofs for engagement of 
services  

6.  Bid Validity is 120 Days Clearly mention in the Bid 

7.  Bid Security  The soft copy of the bid security shall 
be submitted through EPADS  and  

original  bid  security  shall  be  
submitted  to  ZTBL before given 

deadlines. 

8.  Income tax (NTN)/STRN Certificate and active tax 
paper status. 

Valid Income Tax (NTN)/STRN 
Certificate with FBR Active Tax Payer 

Status printout 

9.  Affidavit for not being blacklisted, no conflict of 
interest of the bidding firm and the bidding firm or 
its partners have no conflict or legal dispute which 
can affect the desired services. 

Affidavit that the firm is not blacklisted 
by the Government or Semi 

Government or Autonomous 
Organization on non-judicial stamp 

paper. (Sample at TECH-08) 

* Note: Major Bank includes Public Sector bank, Private Sector Bank, Specialized bank, Foreign bank, Microfinance bank as defined 
by the State Bank of Pakistan. 

 
Criteria, sub-criteria, and point system for the evaluation of the Full Technical Proposals. (Marks will be 
assigned on proportionate basis) from participating bidders) 

 

  

Sr. 
No. 

Evaluation Parameter Scoring Criteria 

1 Firm’s experience for providing IFRS-9 related 
services to major banks (*) in Pakistan during 
last five years. 
(Max Score = 60) 

20 score per Public Sector bank, Private Sector 
Bank, Specialized bank, Foreign bank, 10 score 
per Microfinance bank having Agri. Exposure. 
Multiple projects with same client will be counted and 



Sr. 
No. 

Evaluation Parameter Scoring Criteria 

scored once. 

2 Number of Partners in the audit firm. 
(Max Score = 15) 

   Number of Partners  
         of the Bidder______ x 15 
  Maximum number of  
Partners among bidders 

3 Qualifications and experience of key staff. 
(Max Score = 15) 

5 score for each qualified resource i-e CAs 
having relevant technical skills of handling IFRS-
9 related projects and 2.5 score for other than 
CA including CAF qualification having relevant 
technical skills of handling IFRS-9. (Max Score 
= 10) 

4 Active global affiliation 
(Max Score = 10) 

10 Score for active global affiliation / 
membership. 

* Note:  Major Bank includes Public Sector bank, Private Sector Bank, Specialized bank, Foreign bank, Microfinance bank as 
defined by the State Bank of Pakistan 
 
1. The score base technical and financial evaluation shall be made, after mandatory qualification, as per given 

formula at annexure Z C & D. The summary is as following: 
 

Technical weightage  80 % 

Financial Weightage 20 % 

Financial bids will be opened of those firms who score at least 55 
marks in the Technical evaluation. 

 
Evaluation Criteria for Financial Proposals 
Financial Proposals of technically responsive bidders will be opened and score will be assigned in comparison to the 
bidder having lowest value in accordance with following criteria; 

Total financial Score Lowest fee among bidder   X 100 

              Fee of the bidder 

 
Combined Evaluation of Technical and Financial Proposals 
The combined Evaluation of technical and financial proposals will be performed, as follows: 
 
Total Score of a Bidder = (Total Technical Score Obtained by Bidder X 80/100) 
                                        + (Total Financial Score Obtained by Bidder X 20/100) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
TERMS OF REFERENCE (TORs) 

 
1. Goal: The assignment is aimed to appoint IFRS-9 consultant of the Bank. 

 
2. Objective(s) of the Assignment: This Request for Proposal (RFP) expects and seeks consultancy services 

required for implementation / adoption of IFRS-9 as required by the regulators.  
3. Scope of Services, Tasks (Components) and Expected Deliverables: The prospective IFRS-9 Consultant 

will be required to render its services for the following; 
 

a. Perform initial diagnostic and quantitative impact analysis on AS-IS & TO-BE basis to determine gap 
analysis for IFRS-9 implementation as per Regulatory guidelines and industry best practice. 

b. Develop a plan for the IFRS-9 application, implementation challenges and key issues needed to be addressed 
for implementation of IFRS-9. 

c. Assess the existing infrastructure and provide recommendations on the required changes or upgrades for 
bank wide implementation of IFRS-9. 

d. Ensure compliance of all internal stakeholders (function wise) with statutory requirements in respect of 
IFRS-9 implementation.  

e. Assess the existing infrastructure and develop system based expected credit loss (ECL) calculator for the 
Bank and any other requirements under IFRS-9.  

f. Review of existing policies and manuals and update with the latest requirements of IFRS-9 wherever deems 
necessary. 

g. Calculating Bank-wide impact assessment of IFRS-9 including but not limited to financial position of the 
Bank, Strategic and organizational changes required along with qualitative/quantitative gap analysis and 
impact of Fair value, EIR and modification accounting treatment and how bank can cope with any negative 
impacts under above methodology.   

h. Review the existing Capital Adequacy and other regulatory requirements and suggest changes as per IFRS-9 
guidelines.  

i. Development of new regulatory reporting guidelines w.r.t IFRS-9 requirements such as RCOA/ISIC 
templates and methodologies etc. 

j. Assistance in incorporating all possible impacts of IFRS-9 in the annual financial statements along with 
detailed notes of advances, investments, provisions and write offs and any other disclosure which has been 
impacted materially with separate disclosures to show the impact of IFRS-9 implementation on regulatory 
capital requirement as a result of additional provisioning. 

k. Support determining of key factors for inclusion in the model(s) for onward calculation of ECL and assist in 
industry benchmarking of quantitative results.  

l. Review of existing ECL Model and development of a new automated system/module for accurate and 
timely reporting under IFRS-9 guidelines. 

m. Development of appropriate training strategies under IFRS-9 and training of master trainers. 
n. Provision of the services should be in line SBP guidelines and industry best practice 

 
 
4. Team Composition & Qualification Requirements for the Key Experts (and any other requirements, 

which will be used for evaluating the Key Experts under Data Sheet. 
 
Required Qualification of key experts 
 

 Expertise in Development of ECL models/ calculator and related requirements within banking industry. 

 Professional Qualification with proven track record. 
 

 
Experience  
For team leader:  

 At least 05 years of professional and relevant experience (post qualification). 

 Expertise in Development of ECL models/ calculator and related requirements within banking industry. 



 Having undertaken IFRS-9 implementation assignment as team lead for a bank / financial institution.  

 Clear understanding of banking business, while agri-business and rural financing know how will be 
considered as +.  

 Experience of PPRA rules, contract management and related matters 

 Excellent verbal and written communication skills 
For team members: (Minimum two members are required however, bidder firm may add members 
in proposed team to cover the required scope) 

 Minimum 02 years of relevant experience (post qualification) for banking and financing services 
industry.  

 Experience of PPRA rules & regulations, contract Act, and other related rules and regulations  

 Excellent verbal and written communication skills. 
 

5. Reporting Requirements and Time Schedule for Deliverables: The audit firm shall propose expected 
timelines in such a manner that the statutory timelines may be complied by the procuring agency. At the end of 
each scope of assignment the firm shall deliver appropriate report / certificate to comply with the statutory 
requirements. 

 

 














































